

TO: Ann Cole, Commission Clerk - PSC, Office of Commission Clerk

FROM: Charles W. Murphy, Senior Attorney, Office of the General Counsel (

RE: Docket No. 090135-TP - Complaint against BellSouth Telecommunications, Inc. d/b/a AT&T Florida d/b/a AT&T Southeast for anticompetitive behavior in violation of Sections 364.01(4), 364.10(1), and 364.3381, F.S., violating terms of interconnection agreement, and engaging in cramming in violation of Sections 354.604(2), 364.10(1), F.S., and Rule 25-4.110(18), F.A.C., by Cbeyond Communications, LLC.

Please replace the first page of the Recommendation filed in the above-referenced docket with the attached revised cover page, which includes previously omitted signatures.

Thank you.

CWM/gdr

Attachment

DOCUMENT NUMBER-DATE

04440 MAY-88 FPSC-COMMISSION CLERK



Hublic Service Commission

CAPITAL CIRCLE OFFICE CENTER • 2540 SHUMARD OAK BOULEVARD TALLAHASSEE, FLORIDA 32399-0850

-M-E-M-O-R-A-N-D-U-M-

- **DATE:** May 7, 2009
- **TO:** Office of Commission Clerk (Cole)
- FROM: Office of the General Counsel (Murphy) Division of Regulatory Compliance (Bloom, King)
- **RE:** Docket No. 090135-TP Complaint against BellSouth Telecommunications, Inc. d/b/a AT&T Florida d/b/a AT&T Southeast for anticompetitive behavior in violation of Sections 364.01(4), 364.10(1), and 364.3381, F.S., violating terms of interconnection agreement, and engaging in cramming in violation of Sections 354.604(2), 364.10(1), F.S., and Rule 25-4.110(18), F.A.C., by Cbeyond Communications, LLC.
- AGENDA: 05/19/09 Regular Agenda Partial Motion to Dismiss Oral Argument Not Requested

COMMISSIONERS ASSIGNED: All Commissioners

PREHEARING OFFICER: Administrative

CRITICAL DATES: None

SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS: None

FILE NAME AND LOCATION: S:\PSC\GCL\WP\090135.RCM.DOC

Case Background

On March 18, 2009, Cbeyond Telecommunications, LLC ("Cbeyond") filed its Complaint against BellSouth Telecommunications, Inc. d/b/a AT&T Florida d/b/a AT&T Southeast ("AT&T") for Anticompetitive Behavior, Violation of Interconnection Agreement, and Request for Investigation ("Complaint"). In its Complaint, Cbeyond asserts that AT&T is engaging in anticompetitive behavior in violation of Sections 364.01(4), 364.10(1), and 364.3381, Florida Statutes ("F.S."), violating the terms of the parties' interconnection agreement,

DOCUMENT NUMBER-DATE

04440 MAY-88

FPSC-COMMISSION CLERK